Installation Guide
Part no. 82BL5G01N
SSL Live Installation Information
www.solidstatelogic.com Page 2 of 45
Contents
Maintenance: Dust Guards 4
Live Console Synchronisation & Clocking 4
Clocking in General 4

required. The switch is located on the rear of the PSU next to the AC power switch.
SSL Live consoles always ship with this mode disabled (Off) so that the fan is permanently running,
however because of the low-noise nature of the fan, under low loads it is unlikely to be heard and so
it is the choice of individual users whether this is enabled or not.
 *2 - MADI
BNC Coaxial MADI connections
Coaxial MADI
BNC connectors must conform to IEC 60169-8.
Cable should be 75 Ohm coax to at least Belden 1694F Low Loss Serial Digital Coax standard.
Specification for Belden cable can be found here:
edesk.belden.com/products/techdata/metric/pdf/1694F.pdf
SSL recommends that cable assemblies should have a 360º connection between cable shield and the
connector in order to maintain electromagnetic compatibility.
Cables runs between Console or Blacklight-MADI Concentrators and Stageboxes up to 75 meters.
Higher quality cable/connections can support up to 100 meters.
75 m Drum of correct cable - SSL Part Number  66DR07501
Fibre MADI
Duplex SC multimode sockets
Fibre - Multimode 50/125 µm, maximum length <1000 m (quality cables, connections and no
intermediate connections)
 *3a - Blacklight II
Redundant pair(s) of fibre connections. The pair consists of primary and redundant connections.
Connector Type - Neutrik opticalCON DUO for ruggedised applications (compatible with duplex LC
fibre connections for non-rugged applications).
Fibre - Multimode 50/125 µm, maximum length <300 m (quality cables, connections and no
intermediate connections)
Pre-terminated drums available from SSL in 150m (std) and 100m (to order) lengths.
150 m BL MM Fibre cable drum SSL Part No. 66DP15003
100 m BL MM Fibre cable drum SSL Part No. 66DP10003
SSL Live Installation Information
www.solidstatelogic.com Page 32 of 45
Fibre - Singlemode (special order) 9/125 µm, maximum length <1 km (quality cables, connections
and no intermediate connections)
Pre-terminated drums available from SSL in 150m and 300m (both to order) lengths.
150 m BL SM Fibre cable drum SSL Part No. 66DP15004
300 m BL SM Fibre cable drum SSL Part No. 66DP30004
*3b - Blacklight II LC fibre
Redundant pair(s) of LC fibre connections. The pair consists of primary and redundant connections.
Connector Type - Duplex LC fibre connections for non-rugged applications.
Fibre - Multimode 50/125 µm, maximum length <300 m (quality cables, connections and no

The CLOCK button selects unit clock reference to MADI, Wordclock or internal inputs.
MADI LED colour meanings are as follows:
Green - Main and Redundant are both locked
Flashing Red and Green - Only one MADI receiver is locked
Red - Neither Main or Redundant are locked
Off - Stagebox is clocking from its internal clock source
 *21 - Dante SFP Cages
1 pair of Dante network connections.
SFP cages, can be fitted with RJ45 SFPs or singlemode/multimode fibre.
 *22 - X-Light Fibre
Redundant pair of fibre connections. The pair consists of primary and redundant connections.
Connector Type - Neutrik opticalCON QUAD for ruggedised applications.
Fibre - Multimode 50/125 µm, maximum length <300 m (quality cables, connections and no
intermediate connections)
Pre-terminated drums available from SSL in 150 m (std) and 100 m (to order) lengths.
150 m X-Light MM Fibre cable drum SSL Part No. 66DPX1501
100 m X-Light MM Fibre cable drum SSL Part No. 66DPX1001
Remote
status
Sample Rate
Select